SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 5

INTRODUCED BY MAZURER, HAFFERMAN, P. RYAN, KEATING, HALLIGAN, REGAN

IN THE SENATE

April 21, 1981

Introduced and referred to Committee on Public Health, Welfare and Safety.

April 22, 1981

Committee recommend bill do pass. Report adopted.

Bill printed and placed on members desks.

Second reading, do pass.

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 5

2 INTRODUCED BY Mayurh, Haffyon Plyan

3 Halligan Type

A RESOLUTION OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
RECOGNIZING AND ENCOURAGING CITIZEN PARTICIPATION IN THE
INTERNATIONAL YEAR OF DISABLED PERSONS.

1

10

11

12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

5

WHEREAS, the United Nations General Assembly has proclaimed 1981 as the International Year of Disabled Persons; and

MHEREAS, the United States Council for the International Year of Disabled Persons has established a liaison with the government of the State of Montana and designated the city of Helena as the flagship community for the state in an attempt to encourage active participation in the International Year of Disabled Persons; and

WHEREAS+ the theme of the International Year of Disabled Persons is that all individuals who have a handicap should have the right to live as independently as possible. with full opportunities for participation in all phases of life; and

WHEREAS, persons in Montana with disabling conditions, both physical and mental, will benefit from a statewide and nationwide campaign to help all citizens understand disabilities and to ensure full participation by disabled

l persons in our society.

2

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

5 That the Senate recognizes and supports the efforts of 6 the International Year of Disabled Persons.

7 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Senate encourages the 8 citizens of the State of Montana to recognize and 9 participate in local and statewide activities relating to the International Year of Disabled Persons.

-End-

1

persons in our society.

23

24

25

Approved by the committee on Public Health, Welfare and Safety /

SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 3 1 2 A RESOLUTION OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF RECOGNIZING AND ENCOURAGING CITIZEN PARTICIPATION IN THE INTERNATIONAL YEAR OF DISABLED PERSONS. 7 8 WHEREAS, the United Nations General Assembly has 9 proclaimed 1981 as the International Year of Disabled Persons: and 10 11 WHEREAS. United States Council 12 International Year of Disabled Persons has established a liaison with the government of the State of Montana and 13 14 designated the city of Helena as the flagship community for 15 the state in an attempt to encourage active participation in 16 the International Year of Disabled Persons; and 17 WHEREAS, the theme of the International Year Disabled Persons is that all individuals who have a handicap 18 should have the right to live as independently as possible. 19 20 with full opportunities for participation in all phases of 21 life: and 22 WHEREAS, persons in Montana with disabling conditions,

both physical and mental, will benefit from a statewide and

nationwide campaign to help all citizens understand

disabilities and to ensure full participation by disabled

2 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF 3 MONTANA: That the Senate recognizes and supports the efforts of 5 the International Year of Disabled Persons. 7 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Senate encourages the citizens of the State of Montana to recognize and participate in local and statewide activities relating to 10 the International Year of Disabled Persons.

-End-